

No. 20-651

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

COOK CHILDREN'S MEDICAL CENTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

T.L., a MINOR, *ET AL.*

---

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Texas, Second District**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR LIFE,  
TEXAS CATHOLIC CONFERENCE OF BISHOPS, AMERICAN  
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN ACADEMY OF  
PEDIATRICS, TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, TEXAS  
NURSES ASSOCIATION, TEXAS HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,  
CATHOLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS, BAYLOR  
SCOTT AND WHITE HEALTH, TEXAS ORGANIZATION OF  
RURAL AND COMMUNITY HOSPITALS, COALITION OF  
TEXANS WITH DISABILITIES, AND TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR  
PATIENT ACCESS, *ET AL.* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

DON CRUSE  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE OF DON CRUSE  
1108 Lavaca St., #110-436  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 853-9100  
don.cruse@texasappellate.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii  |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1    |
| 1. Pro-life organizations .....   | 3    |
| 2. Medical and nursing associations .....   | 5    |
| 3. Pediatricians and pediatric hospitals.....   | 6    |
| 4. Hospitals and hospital associations .....  | 8    |
| 5. Other important stakeholders in patient<br>care .....  | 9    |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 10   |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 12   |
| I. The certainty necessary to state advance-<br>directives laws is undermined if private<br>hospitals and private doctors are classified<br>as state actors.....      | 12   |
| II. This expansion of state action undermines<br>medical ethics and overrides existing legal<br>protections for the personal conscience of<br>medical providers ..... | 15   |
| A. The core balance struck by the Texas<br>statute is consistent with the rules of<br>medical ethics .....  | 16   |
| B. Following the steps of § 166.046 offers<br>certainty about whether “a reasonable<br>opportunity has been afforded for the<br>transfer of the patient.” .....       | 18   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| C. The court of appeals brushed aside the statute’s protection of individual conscience .....                | 19   |
| III. Constitutionalizing these questions could undermine future legislative refinements to the statute ..... | 22   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 24   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page              |
|--|-------------------|
| CASES  |                   |
| <i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 40 (1999) .....                     | 15                |
| <i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> ,<br>436 U.S. 149 (1978) .....                            | 15                |
| <i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) .....             | 21                |
| <i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican<br/>Party</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 442 (2008) ..... | 22                |
| STATUTES AND RULES   |                   |
| 42 U.S.C. § 238n .....   | 20                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 .....   | 20                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....   | 1, 12, 15, 19, 21 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 20-6-109(e).....  | 18                |
| Cal. Prob. Code § 4736(c).....   | 17                |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-11-1808(f).....   | 18                |
| Texas Advance Directives Act, Tex. Health &<br>Safety Code § 166.001, <i>et seq.</i>         |                   |
| §§ 166.032-037.....  | 13                |
| § 166.040.....   | 13                |
| § 166.044.....   | 13                |
| § 166.045.....   | 14, 17, 19, 23    |
| § 166.046.....   | <i>passim</i>     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|                                 | Page       |
|---------------------------------|------------|
| § 166.047.....                  | 13         |
| § 166.048.....                  | 13         |
| § 166.051.....                  | 17         |
| § 166.052.....                  | 14, 22, 23 |
| § 166.053.....                  | 14, 23     |
| § 166.082.....                  | 13         |
| § 166.094.....                  | 13         |
| § 166.096.....                  | 13         |
| § 166.097.....                  | 13         |
| § 166.154.....                  | 13         |
| § 166.160.....                  | 13         |
| § 166.166.....                  | 13         |
| § 166.203.....                  | 13         |
| § 166.207.....                  | 13         |
| Tex. Occ. Code § 551.008 .....  | 20         |
| Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-2990 ..... | 18         |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37 .....            | 1          |

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|  |    |
|--|----|
| American Medical Association, AMA Code of<br>Medical Ethics § 1.1.7..... | 17 |
| American Medical Association, AMA Code of<br>Medical Ethics § 5.5 .....  | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| Acts 2003, 78th Leg., ch. 1228 (S.B. 1320), §§ 3,<br>4, effective June 20, 2003 (Tex. 2003).....                                  | 23     |
| Hearing on S.B. 2089 and S.B. 2129 before the<br>Senate Comm. Health & Human Servs., 86th<br>Leg. R.S. (Tex. April 10, 2019)..... | 16, 23 |
